Insurance contract liabilities 125 445 99 889

Medical expenses insurance 3 772 3 617

Personal accident insurance 1 034 695

MTPL insurance 48 386 45 662

MOD insurance 9 134 7 999

Marine insurance 961 436

Property insurance 43 256 32 353

General third party liability insurance 17 057 6 477

Suretyship insurance 1 779 2 580

Explanatory notes

54 Financial statements for the year  2024

Miscellaneous financial loss insurance 67 69

Insurance contract assets - -

Reinsurance held 48 056 39 177

Debt instruments at FVOCI 206 144 175 369

Debt instruments at amortised cost 24 248 23 771

The following sensitivity analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other

variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a

significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes

in variables, variables have been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these

variables are non–linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has not

changed from the previous period:

 2024 2023

In €000

Change in
Interest rate

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Impact profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Insurance and reinsurance
contracts +100 bps (404) 1 494 (494) 3 011

Debt instruments +100 bps 495 (8 670) 135 (7 295)

Insurance and reinsurance
contracts  - 100 bps 435 (1 687) 542 (3 537)

Debt instruments - 100 bps (495) 9 250 (135) 7 942

Higher interest rate environment had positive impact on the interest income of the company, since new investments

are invested at a higher rate:

In €000 2024 2023

Interest income 3 407 2 756

Impact on the Company’s equity through the appreciation of the existing fixed-income portfolio was the following:

In €000 2024 2023

Revaluation reserve change 6 437 8 047

PRICE RISK

Price risk – the risk that changes in market prices will influence the variation of value of financial instruments; these

changes may affect the factors of the individual financial instruments or the factors of all the financial instruments

traded in the market. Price risk arises when the Company chooses short-term and long-term position of the financial

instruments.

The Company’s main part of financial asset is financial asset measured via other comprehensive income assets are

considered to be exposed to price risk (real estate and equity investments and property, equipment held for own use).

Insurance and reinsurance assets and liabilities are considered to be not exposed to price risk. The Company

Explanatory notes

55Financial statements for the year  2024

reported changes in securities’ price through comprehensive income. Changes of 5% in securities’ price would have

affected comprehensive income. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has

not changed from the previous period

Impact to Profit or Loss

In €000 2024 2023

5 % increase security price 227 185

5 % decrease security price (227) (185)

Impact to Equity

In €000 2024 2023

5 % increase security price 10 307 8 768

5 % decrease security price lesy  (10 307) (8 768)

Risk is managed through asset allocation limits for assets sensitive for price risk defined in the Investment and Risk
strategy and monitoring them.

CREDIT RISK

Significant increase in credit risk, default and cure

The Company continuously monitors all assets subject to ECLs. In order to determine whether an instrument or a

portfolio of instruments is subject to 12mECL or LTECL, the Company assesses whether there has been a significant

increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

The Company considers that there has been a significant increase in credit risk when any contractual payments are

[…]

Claim costs include costs that will be incurred for claim settlement, minus expected recovery and other recoverable

amounts. The Company takes all reasonable steps to have an appropriate information about its insurance risks.
Therefore, because of uncertainty in claims provision calculation, it is probable that the final result can be different

from the previously expected amount of liabilities. The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross

liabilities, profit before tax and equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate

impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions have been changed on an

individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non linear. Sensitivity analysis for

claims provision as of 31 December 2024:

Explanatory notes

63Financial statements for the year  2024

2024

In €000
Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
Reinsurance

Impact on
profit before
tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross
of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Expected loss + 1 % (4 240) (4 240) - -

Inflation rate + 1 % (736) (736) - -

Expected loss - 1 % 4 240 4 240 - -

Inflation rate - 1 % 736 736 - -

2023

In €000
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
Reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Expected loss + 1 % (2 446) (2 446) - -

Inflation rate + 1 % (535) (535) - -

Expected loss - 1 % 2 446 2 446 - -

Inflation rate - 1 % 535 535 - -

The provision for the capitalized value of the reported annuity claims coming from MTPL contracts is determined

using actuarial method by calculating present value of future disbursements, for each annuity separately, by

considering the nature of the particular claim, possible development, legislation requirements and other relevant

factors. Indexation of payable annuity amount is set according to the local legislative acts related to annuity payments.

The Company performs sensitivity analysis for reported annuities by changing indexation assumptions.

Sensitivity analysis for reported annuities as of 31 December 2024:

[…]

The table contains rounded figures.

Investment into Eften fund units are originally valued at their acquisitions cost and subsequently revaluated at fair

value. For the determination of the fair value of the investment the net asset method was applied. Eften value is highly

impacted by value of invested property and a change in the underlying inputs can therefore lead to fluctuations in the

value of property. Significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorized as level 3 of the fair

value hierarchy of the Company’s investment properties are existing yield and estimated rental income per year.

The applied yields for valuation ranges from 5.5% to 6.5% (5.5% to 6.3% in 2023, respectively). Estimated rental

levels vary between EUR 512 EUR, to EUR 1 077 per sqm per year (between 318 and 801 EUR per sqm per year in

2023, respectively).

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Eften balance

sheet as of 31.12.2024 to the most important valuation assumptions:

 2024, In €000   Sensitivity to management estimates

Investment properti   Fair value
Revenue
+10%

Revenue -
10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Kadaka Metsapark 14 360 1,52 -1,52 -0,3

Kaunas Residential 10 900 1,2 -1,3 -0,2

Rewo project 18 600 2,1 -2,2 -0,4

Living Dauguva 2 920 0,74 -0,74 -0,13

Total 46 780 5,56 -5,76 -1,03

Explanatory notes

74 Financial statements for the year  2024

 2023, In €000   Sensitivity to management estimates

Investment property  Fair value
Revenue
+10% Revenue -10%

Discount rate
+50 bp

Kadaka Metsapark 14 270 1,51 -1,51 -0,3

Kaunas Residential 10 700 1,21 -1,21 -0,2

Rewo project 11 240 1,98 -1,98 -0,3

Total 36 210 4,7 -4,70 -0,9

NOTE 7. DEBT INSTRUMENT MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST

The breakdown of debt instruments measured at amortized cost is, as follows:

 31 December

In €000  2024 2023

Debt instruments at amortized cost

   Deposits 16 705 16 128

Loans  7 575 7 670

ECL (32) (27)

Total debt instruments at amortized cost 24 248  23 771

The fair value of the Company’s debt instruments measured at AC by credit risk

In €000 2024   2023

Internal rating grade 12mECL LTECL Total 12mECL LTECL Total

Investment grade 19 034  19 034 17 866  17 866

Non-investment grade 5 214  5 214 5 905  5 905

Default

Total Net Amount 24 248  24 248  23 771 -  23 771

A. LOANS GRANTED

During 2024 Company did not grant any new loans. For the end of the year the Company calculated expected credit

losses from loans in amount of 30k EUR.

During 2023 Company granted loans in amount of 1,4 m. EUR. For the end of the year the Company calculated

expected credit losses from loans in amount of 27k EUR.

LOAN AND INTEREST AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The split of the receivable interest and receivable loan payments for the future periods:

Items
2024 2023

Loans Future interest Loans Future interest

Within 1 year 97 185 95 187

Within 2-5 years 641 521 738 707